for additional information.

Quantitative Information about Market Risks

The following table summarizes our outstanding debt, interest rate swaps and average interest rates as of
December 31, 2017:

Expected Maturity Date
(Dollars in
thousands) 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Thereafter Total

Fair
Value

Variable rate debt:
Principal due $— $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $— $ 27,500 $147,500 $147,501
Average interest
rate 3.75 % 4.08 % 4.13 % 4.55 % 4.09 %
Fixed rate debt:
Principal due $14,250 $150,000 $6,000 $— $43,000 $ 215,735 $428,985 $440,978
Average interest
rate 8.88 % 7.50 % 3.70 % 4.60 % 4.04 % 5.46 %
Interest rate swaps:
Fixed to variable $14,250 $— $— $— $— $ — $14,250 $13
Average pay rate 8.46 % 8.46 %
Average receive
rate 8.88 % 8.88 %
Variable to fixed $— $— $— $— $— $ 27,500 $27,500 $1,156
Average pay rate 1.73 % 1.73 %
Average receive
rate 2.40 % 2.40 %

Edgar Filing: POTLATCH CORP - Form 10-K

74

A hypothetical increase or decrease of 50 and 100 basis points (BPS) related to our interest rate swap agreements
would have the following effects on fair value:

Interest Rate Swap Agreements - Fair Value1

(Dollars in thousands) Notional Amount Current
+50
BPS +100 BPS

-50
BPS -100 BPS

Maturing in:
2018 $ 14,250 $24 $24 $ 24 $24 $ 24
2026 27,500 1,167 2,108 3,009 185 (842 )
Total $ 41,750 $1,191 $2,132 $ 3,033 $209 $ (818 )

1Fair value for this table is calculated on a termination value basis. Accrued interest is included and a credit value
adjustment, which is used for GAAP purposes, is excluded.

41

Edgar Filing: POTLATCH CORP - Form 10-K

75

ITEM 8.  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To the Stockholders and Board of Directors

Potlatch Corporation:

Opinion on the Consolidated Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Potlatch Corporation and subsidiaries (the
Company) as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, the related consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income,